Rules, 2016”), the amount of dividend remaining unpaid or
unclaimed for a period of seven years from the due date is
required to be transferred to the Investor Education and
Protection Fund Authority (“IEPF”), constituted by the Central 
Government. The Company had, accordingly, transferred
₹7,58,727/- (Indian Rupees Seven-Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand
Seven Hundred and Twenty-Seven only) being the unpaid and 
unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to the Dividend for
the financial year 2015-16 on October 31, 2023.

15. 	�The MCA notified the IEPF Rules, 2016 effective from
September 07, 2016. Further, the MCA notified the Investor

[...]

or claimed for seven consecutive years shall be transferred 
by the Company to the designated Demat Account of the 
IEPF Authority (“IEPF Account”) within a period of thirty 
days of such shares becoming due to be transferred to the 
IEPF Account.

�Accordingly, the Company transferred 1,54,268 (One Lakh 
Fifty Four Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Eight) Equity Shares 
of the face value of ₹10/- each to the IEPF Account pertaining 
to the financial year 2015-16, on which the dividends 
remained unpaid or unclaimed for seven consecutive years 
with reference to the due date of October 29, 2023, after

[...]

www.indoramaindia.com and also on the Ministry of 
Corporate Affairs website, www.mca.gov.in.

�Pursuant to the provisions of Investor Education and 
Protection Fund Authority (Accounting, Audit, Transfer, 
and Refund) Rules, 2016 (IEPF Rules), your Company has 
transferred 1,54,268 (One Lakh Fifty Four Thousand Two 
Hundred Sixty Eight) equity shares of ₹10/- each of the 
Company held by various Investors, physical as well as 
dematerialised form, whose dividend amount is unclaimed/ 
unpaid for seven consecutive years to Suspense Account 
of the Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF)

[...]

Rules, 2016”), the amount of dividend remaining unpaid or 
unclaimed for a period of seven years from the due date is 
required to be transferred to the Investor Education and 
Protection Fund Authority (“IEPF”), constituted by the Central 
Government. The Company had, accordingly, transferred 
₹7,58,727/- (Indian Rupees Seven-Lakhs Fifty-Eight Thousand 
Seven Hundred and Twenty-Seven only) being the unpaid and 
unclaimed dividend amount pertaining to the Dividend for 
the financial year 2015-16 on October 31, 2023.

�Members/claimants whose shares or unclaimed dividend, 
have been transferred to the IEPF Authority, as the case may